#### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

			Rele	ease Notific	ation	and Co	orrective A	ction			$\langle \rangle$
						OPERA	TOR		nitial Report		Final Report
Name of Co	mpany	Plains Mark	eting, L.	P. NM 88260		Contact	Camille Reyno	<u>lds</u> .0965			
Facility Nar	ne Covir	igton A Fede	ral # 1 S	ump	- I	Facility Typ	e Station	0705			
Surface Ow	ner BLM			Mineral C	Iwner		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lea	ase No.		
<u> </u>				LOCA	TION	OF REI	LEASE				
Unit Letter C	Section 25	Township 22S	Range 32E	Feet from the	North/S	South Line	Feet from the	East/West L	ine County Lea		
	Lat	itude32	2°, 22 <sup>°</sup> , 40	).0 <sup>"</sup> North	<u></u>	Longitude	e <u>103°, 3</u>	37 <sup>°</sup> , 49.0 <sup>°°</sup> We	est		
				NAT	URE	OF REL	EASE	•	• *		
Type of Rele	ase Crude	Oil				Volume of	Release 10 barr	els Volu	ime Recovered	5 barre	els
Source of Re	lease Sum	p valve on put	mp			Date and H 18 August	lour of Occurrenc 2006 @ 1115	e Date 18 A	and Hour of D August 2006 @	iscovery 1130	/
Was Immedi	ate Notice (	Given? XX	Yes 🗌	] No 🔲 Not Re	equired	If YES, To Pat Capert	Whom? on	218	20212223	24.2	
By Whom?	Camille Re	ynolds				Date and H	Iour 18 August 20	06 @ 1345		22/	\
Was a Water	course Read	ched?	Yes X	X No		If YES, Vo	olume Impacting t	he Watercour	SE. DEC 2006	0717	2
If a Watercou	urse was Im	pacted, Descri	ibe Fully.'	k				2131	Recepts		ŏ,
Describe Cau pressure on the release.	ise of Proble he line is ap	em and Reme proximately 2	dial Action 0 psi and	n Taken.* Sump the gravity of the	o valve o sweet cr	n pump vibra ude oil is 41	ated open. The va . The oil has an H	live was plose I2S content	d to mitigate the $10 \text{ ppm}$ . The $29972$	e release was a s	. The urface
Describe Are Remediation excavation at below NMOO obtained from	a Affected /Work Plan, nd confirma CD regulato n a nearby l	and Cleanup A , dated 12 Sep tion soil samp ry standards a andowner and	Action Tal tember 20 les were c and the sto the site w	cen.* Per the appr 006, the crude oil r collected from the ckpiled caliche w vas backfilled with	oved NM release si floor & as transp h the cali	AOCD Plains te was excav walls of the ported to the iche and cont	Marketing, L. P. vated, the impacted excavation. Once Plains Lea Station coured to the origi	, Preliminary ed caliche plac the excavation Land Farm. nal tank batte	Site Investigat ced on a poly-li on confirmation Backfill materi ry pad grade.	ion & ner adjac soil sam al (calic	cent to the nples were he) was
SEE ATTAC ATTACHM	CHED BAS ENTS FOF	SIN ENVIRO R DETAILS (	NMENTA DF REMI	AL SERVICE TI EDIAL ACTIVIT	ECHNO FIES CO	LGIES CL( )NDUCTEI	DSURE REQUE: ).	ST, DATED	15 DECEMBE	R 2006,	WITH
I hereby certi regulations a public health should their o or the envirou federal, state	fy that the i ll operators or the envir operations h nment. In a or local lav	nformation gi are required to ronment. The ave failed to a ddition, NMO ws and/or regu	ven above o report an acceptance dequately CD accep lations.	e is true and comp nd/or file certain r ce of a C-141 repo r investigate and r stance of a C-141	lete to the elease no ort by the emediate report do	e best of my otifications a NMOCD m contaminations not reliev	knowledge and u nd perform correct arked as "Final R ion that pose a three the operator of the	nderstand tha tive actions for eport" does no eat to ground responsibility	t pursuant to NI or releases, whi ot relieve the op water, surface for compliance	MOCD r ch may o berator o water, hu with an	rules and endanger f liability uman health y other
7				^_ ^_ ^			OIL CON	SERVATI	ON DIVIS	ION	
Signature.	<u>an</u>	<u>Ille</u>	K?	imolde	5	Approved by	ENV(KoE District Supervis		10	-	
	z. Camille F	ceynolas					• •		par	59~	<u>ر</u>
Title: Remed	liation Cool	rdinator				Approval Da	te: 12 20	06   Expira	ation Date:		
E-mail Addro	ess: cjreyno	olds@paalp.co	m	·····	'	Conditions of	f Approval:		Attache	ed 🗌	
Date:	18 Decem	iber 2006	Ph	one: (505) 441-0	965						

#### Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC

P. O. Box 301 Lovington, New Mexico 88260 kdutton@basinenv.com Office: (505) 396-2378 Fax: (505) 396-1429



15 December 2006

Mr. Larry Johnson	
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, District 1	
1625 N. French Drive	
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240	
<ul> <li>Re: Closure Request, Pogo Covington A Federal # 1 Sump (231735)</li> <li>Plains Marketing, L. P. Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation/Work Plan, dated 12 September 2006</li> <li>Unit C (NE ¼, NW ¼) Section 25, Township 22 South, Range 32 Eas Lea County, New Mexico</li> <li>Plains SRS: 2006-270</li> <li>NMOCD File Number: 1RP-1008</li> </ul>	st

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Basin Environmental Services (Basin), on behalf of Plains Marketing, L. P. (Plains), is submitting this request for closure of the Covington A Federal # 1 Sump remediation site at the above referenced location. Soil remediation activities were successfully accomplished as proposed in the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) approved Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation/Work Plan, dated 12 September 2006.

Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC (Basin) mobilized to a crude oil release on 18 August 2006, located at the Pogo Covington A Federal # 1 Sump. The equipment malfunction was repaired and the impacted Pogo Tank Battery caliche pad was excavated and stockpiled on a 6-mil poly-liner adjacent to the site. As reported on the C-141, dated 22 August 2006, approximately 10 barrels of crude oil were released and 5 barrels recovered. The NMOCD ranking criteria for the Pogo Covington A Federal # 1 Sump release site was 0-9 which sets the soil remediation levels for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons – gasoline range organics/diesel range organics (TPH-GRO/DRO) at 50 mg/kg for total BTEX and 5000 mg/kg for TPH-GRO/DRO. The following NMOCD approved remedial activities were accomplished at the Pogo Covington A Federal # 1 Sump crude oil release site:

- On 18 August 2006, Basin mobilized to the Pogo Covington A Federal # 1 Tank Battery to contain a crude oil release from the sump under the direction of Plains operations personnel. The crude oil release was contained and upon arrival at the site, Basin initiated excavation of the release point and flow path areas located on the Pogo Tank Battery caliche pad, with the excavated caliche placed on a 6-ml poly-liner adjacent to the site. The L-shaped excavated area is approximately 22 feet long by 14 feet wide (east to west) and approximately 50 feet long by 25 feet wide (north to south) and ranged from approximately 1 foot to 2.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) (see Figure 2, Excavation Site Map). Approximately 100 cubic yards of impacted caliche was stockpiled on-site commensurate with remediation activities.
- On 31 August 2006, confirmation soil samples were collected from the floor of the excavated area. The four (4) confirmation soil samples collected were field screened with a Photoionization Detector (PID), (see Figure 3, Excavation Site Map Soil Sampling Locations) and were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline range organics/diesel range organics (TPH-GRO/DRO). Laboratory results of the four (4) confirmation soil samples indicated that constituent concentrations of BTEX and TPH-GRO/DRO were not detected above laboratory method detection limits (see Table 1, Soil Chemistry Table). Based on the laboratory results, no further excavation activities were required.
- A Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation/Work Plan, dated 12 September 2006, was submitted to NMOCD, Hobbs District I and subsequently approved. The approved plan proposed transporting approximately 100 cubic yards of impacted caliche to the Plains Lea Station Landfarm (LSLF) and obtaining clean backfill caliche from a nearby landowner.
- In October 2006, Plains submitted a NMOCD Form C-138, which was approved by NMOCD, to transport the impacted caliche to the LSLF. Approximately 100 cubic yards of impacted caliche was transported to the LSLF. Clean caliche backfill material was obtained from a nearby landowner and the excavation was contoured to match the original tank battery caliche pad grade.

The remediation activities were completed in accordance with the NMOCD approved Plains Marketing, L. P., Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation/Work Plan, dated 12 September 2006. Based on the results of the NMOCD approved remediation activities conducted at the Pogo Covington A Federal # 1 Sump release site, Basin, on behalf of Plains, requests that the NMOCD consider this site as eligible for closure under the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases (1993).

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (505) 441-2124.

Sincerely,

Dutto Ken Dutton

Basin Environmental Services

Attachments: Figure 2, Excavation Site Map Figure 3, Excavation Site Map – Soil Sampling Locations Table 1, Soil Chemistry Digital Photographs NMOCD C-141 (Initial) NMOCD C-141 (Final)

Cc: Mr. Jim Amos (BLM)





### TABLE 1

# SOIL CHEMISTRY

## PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. POGO COVINGTON A FEDERAL #1 SUMP LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO SRS: 2006-270

SAMPLE	SAMPLE	SAMPLE		METHOD: E	PA SW 846-8	021B, 5030		METHOD:	8015M	TOTAL	CHLORIDES
LOCATION	DEPTH (Below	DATE	BENZENE	TOLUENE	ETHYL- Benzene	M,P- ( Xylenes	O-XYLENE	GRO	DRO	Н	
	normal										
	surface grade)										
			(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
East Floor	2' bgs	08/31/06	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10	
Release Point	1' bgs	08/31/06	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10 <10	
South W. Floor	2' bgs	08/31/06	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10	
North Floor	2.5' bgs	08/31/06	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10	<5
NMOCD Criteria			10		TOTAL E	3TEX 50				5000	

/

•









Plains Marketing, L.P. Pogo Covington A Federal # 1 NE/NW S25, T22S, R32E Lea County, New Mexico Plains SRS: 2006270

